
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Committee Room III, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Tuesday 2 March 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Sharon Smith, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718378 or email 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Rosemary Brown (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mollie Groom (Chairman) 
 

Cllr Alan Hill 
Cllr Chris Humphries 
Cllr Tom James MBE 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Leo Randall 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Charles Howard 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 PART I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is opened to the public 

 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions   

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Environment Select Committee held on 
12 January 2010. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements   

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
The Chairman will, however, exercise his discretion in order to ensure that 
members of the public have the opportunity to contribute.   
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 12:00 noon on 
Friday 26 February 2009. 

 

6.   Making Best Use of Existing Housing - Empty Private Sector Home (Pages 
9 - 20) 

 The Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA), published in December 2009, 
highlighted the way Wiltshire managed it’s affordable housing.  Within its 
commentary the Audit Committee stated that “The Council is not making the 
most of the existing housing in the county” and “Few empty homes had been 
brought into use”. 
 
 



In response a report is attached from the Head of Private Housing which 
provides an overview of the measures that are being developed by the Council 
to encourage owners of empty homes to bring them back into use. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on the report and to consider any future 
role of scrutinising this area. 

 

7.   Climate Change Update (Pages 21 - 36) 

 A report is attached from the Service Director for Economy & Enterprise which 
provides an update to members on progress against climate change objectives 
and the resources available to deliver these objectives as requested following 
the report presented on 3 November 2009. 
  

The Committee is invited to note and comment on: 
  

a) progress made against climate change objectives 
 
b) proposed work programme for 2010/11 
 
c) resources available to deliver against climate change objectives. 

 

8.   Flood Risk Management (Pages 37 - 58) 

 At its meeting on 11 September 2009 the committee considered the proposed 
arrangements for flood risk management for Wiltshire Council and updated on 
progress with regard to the Pitt Review recommendations.  
  

The attached report from the Corporate Director for Transport, Environment & 
Leisure provides the current position with regard flooding risk management and 
response arrangements within Wiltshire. 
  

The Committee is invited to note the report and comment as appropriate. 

 

9.   Gypsy & Traveller Strategy - Progress Report (Pages 59 - 72) 

 The Committee considered at its last meeting on 12 January 2010 a progress 
report from the Project Team responsible for developing the Gypsy and 
Traveller Strategy.  A draft copy of the strategy is attached for consideration. 
 
The Committee will also recall that Cllr Jose Green was appointed as a scrutiny 
representative on the board and will provide an update on her work in this role. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report and comment as appropriate In 
advance of the submission of the final strategy to Cabinet in April. 

 



 

10.   Waste Strategy  

 The recommendations to emerge following the recent review of Waste have 
been forwarded to the Cabinet member for response however, the Cabinet 
issued a press release on 16 February to defer the planned consultation into 
possible changes to Wiltshire's waste and recycling until after the General 
Election. 
  

"The consultation was due to start shortly but it became clear that differing 
national policies emerging from Whitehall have caused confusion and 
uncertainty regarding future waste and recycling services. It would, therefore, 
not be appropriate to hold a consultation until the council has a clear steer on 
the national policy." 
  

The Leader confirmed that in the meantime the waste and recycling services will 
continue to operate as currently provided. 

 

11.   Forward Work Programme (Pages 73 - 74) 

 A copy of the draft Forward Work Programme is attached for consideration. 

 

12.   Date of next Meeting  

 18 May 2010. 

 

13.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 
 
 
 

 PART II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 
 
 

NONE 



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON  
12 JANUARY 2010 IN COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Rosemary Brown (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Brian Dalton, 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mollie Groom (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Chris 
Humphries, Cllr Tom James MBE, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve and Cllr Leo 
Randall. 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Toby Sturgis and Cllr Richard Gamble 
 
  

 
 
37. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd November 2009 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chairman requested that the Committee noted the PFI update would now 
take place in March 2010 due to ongoing contractual negotiations. 
 

38. Declarations of Interests 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter declared a personal interest as a practising environmental 
consultant. 
 
Cllr George Jeans declared a prejudicial interest in Item 6(i) – Car Parking 
Harmonisation since his Mere place of residence was close to one of the town’s 
free car parks.  
 

39. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Management and Resources Select 
Committee had approached the Chairman and requested that the Environment 
Select Committee consider the provision of grit bins, following complaints from 
residents during the recent cold snap. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that she intended to ask the Director for 
TEL for an overview of the Council’s response to recent extreme weather 
conditions, included within the update would be the provision of grit bins.  
Following input from the Cabinet member for Transport it was agreed to 
consider this in July. 
 

40. Public Participation 
 
Michael Hall, Vice Chair of Mere Parish Council, made a statement in objection 
to the possible implementation of parking charges in Mere and
[...]
ral and urban areas.   

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked members of the Committee for their contributions.  

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

(ii) Review of Wiltshire Local Transport (LTP) – Parking Plan 
 

A report was submitted by the Corporate Director for Transport, 
Environment and Leisure, which set out the proposed methodology and 
timescale for reviewing the Local Transport Plan – Parking Plan. 
 
The review would take account of new national, regional and local 
policies and would form part of the emerging Local Development 
Framework (LDF) – Wiltshire Core Strategy and Wiltshire LTP3.  A draft 
of which would be consulted on September to November 2010 with the 
final LTP3 published at the end of March 2011. 
 
Cllr Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member - Car Parking, attended the meeting to 
answer any questions arising from the report. 
 
Ensuing discussion included a request that the terminology contained 
within the report should be simplified with an explanation of some of the 
elements therein; how the banding categories (detailed in paragraph 19 
of the report) had been devised and whether these were movable and 
the extend of involvement from the area boards. 

 
Clarification was provided that the process had not yet been determined 
regarding the banding categories outlined in paragraph 19 of the report 
and that the committee felt that area boards should be used for 
consultation purposes only as it was felt inappropriate for area boards to 
have full responsibility for parking charges within their respective areas. 
 
Clarification was also provided that Mouchel were to undertake the 
consultation process as part of pre-existing contractual arrangements.  A 
Copy of the consultant’s brief will be circulated to members of the 
committee. 
 
Cllr Alan Hill moved that paragraph 20 of the report be amended to read: 
 
That the Area Boards should have a chance to consider and be 
consulted upon regarding car parking charges in their area and to make 
any recommendations through the Executive. 

 
Upon vote the motion was passed. 
 
Resolved: 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
1) To note the report with amended paragraph 20 as outlined 

above; 
 
  and 
 
2) To receive an update on the Wiltshire Local Transport Plan – 

Parking Plan in May 2010. 
 

42. Leisure Services Strategy 
 
A report was submitted by the Corporate Director, Transport, Environment and 
Leisure which provided an overview of the work undertaken to develop the 
Leisure Facilities Strategy as approved by Cabinet on 24 November 2009.  
Members of the Committee were invited to raise any issues relating to the 
report and to consider the future role of the Select Committee in scrutinising the 
Leisure Facilities Strategy. 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cabinet member for Leisure, attended the meeting to 
present the report and to answer any questions arising thereof. 
 
Ensuing discussion included whether the management of leisure sites would be 
outsourced in all cases and, if so, the benefits such outsourcing would have on 
the community; alternative methods of securing revenue such as car parking 
smart cards and the possibility of rewarding those who currently subsidise but 
do not use leisure facilities. 
 
Cllr Wheeler had liaised with other council portfolio holders to discuss how 
leisure facilities were handled outside of Wiltshire Council although no decision 
had been made on the management of sites owned by Wiltshire Council 
following these discussions.   
 
Clarification was also provided by Cllr Wheeler that, as Cabinet Member for 
Sports also, joined up thinking was already taking place to ensure sports 
development fed into leisure (i.e. free swimming). 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To note the report. 

 
2) To consider an update on the Leisure Facilities Strategy in advance 

of approval by Cabinet. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
43. Gypsy and Traveller Project Update 

 
A progress report on the development of a Gypsies and Travellers Strategy was 
submitted by the Service Director - Housing and Chairman of the Gypsy and 
Traveller Corporate Project Team, which provided details of some of the ways 
which the Council currently engaged with the gypsy and traveller communities 
and set out the project plan for preparing a strategy with supporting processes 
to deliver a coordinated and effective approach to service provision and 
interaction with the communities. 
 
The Strategy would be submitted to Cabinet for approval in April 2010. 
  
Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for the Environment, Graham Hogg, Chair of the 
Gypsy and Traveller Corporate Project Team, Majur Bhatt, Equality and 
Diversity Manager and Rachel Goff, Gypsy and Traveller Strategy Project 
Manager, attended the meeting to answer any questions arising from the report. 
 
Graham Hogg clarified that the report provided details on the existing 
arrangements held by the Council in relation to engagement with the gypsy and 
traveller community. 
 
Ensuing discussion included how the current level of provision detailed in 
paragraph 29 of the report may not have incorporated figures for private sites 
and may not reflect the true provision, the needs of the gypsy and traveller 
community (a DVD entitled ‘One Square Mile’ was highlighted as a valuable tool 
to gain a better understanding of the community needs - it was suggested that 
this could be shown at a future Committee), how the strategy should be 
advantageous for the gypsy and traveller community and also meet the needs 
of the local community and the standard of managed sites. 
 
A proposal was made that a member of the Committee attend Corporate Project 
Team board meetings to update the Committee as appropriate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee: 
 
1. Acknowledges the current status of the project, recognising that a 

more integrated approach to service delivery for gypsy and traveller 
communities is required. 

 
2. Acknowledges that successful delivery of the strategy will require 

significant support and backing across the authority. 
 
3. Recommends that the Corporate Project Team continues it’s work to 

compile a document outlining the pathway towards establishing a 
strategy and action plan for reporting to Cabinet in April 2010. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4. Appoints Cllr Jose Green as a Scrutiny representative on the Gypsies 
and Travellers Project Board to provide updates to the Committee on 
any project developments. 

 
5. Notes the proposal that the Corporate Project Team for the Gypsy 

and Traveller Strategy seeks Cabinet approval for the pathway 
document in April 2010. 

 
44. Waste Scrutiny Task Group Final Report 

 
A report by the Chairman of the Waste Scrutiny Task Group was presented to 
the Committee which provided the Group’s findings on the harmonisation of 
waste within Wiltshire.  The report included, as an appendix, a minority report 
submitted by Cllrs Peter Colmer and Rosemary Brown. 
 
Cllr Chris Humphries, Chairman of the Waste Scrutiny Task Group and Cllr 
Toby Sturgis, Cabinet Member for Waste, were present to answer any 
questions arising from the report. 
 
Ensuing discussion included the potential financial implications of achieving 
60% recycling levels and the need to offer the public kerbside plastic and 
cardboard collection as a carrot if moving them to alternate weekly collection. 
 
Cllr Sturgis confirmed that Area Boards would be used in the consultation 
exercise with the public. 
 
Following discussions, Cllr Steve Oldrieve moved to endorse the minority report 
and, upon vote, the motion was passed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Minority Report is submitted to the Cabinet member for 
consideration and that the response received will be submitted to the 
Committee in March 2010.  
 

45. Major Contracts Task Group - Review of Hills Waste 
 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Chairman of the Major Contracts Task Group requested the 
support of the Committee in his request for the Cabinet Member to ensure that 
the 16 outstanding contract variations established at the Major Contracts Task 
Group meeting held on 9 November 2009 were implemented. 
 
Clarification was provided by Cllr Toby Sturgis that the delay in implementation 
of the contract variations did not affect the operations or cost to the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee supports the request of the Task Group.  

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

46. Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

47. Date of next Meeting 
 
2 March 2010 at County Hall, Trowbridge 
 

48. Urgent Items 
 
No urgent items were raised. 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10:30am – 12:50pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Sharon Smith, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line (01225) 718378, e-mail 

sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL        
 
2 MARCH 2009 
ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
 
MAKING BEST USE OF EXISTING HOUSING – EMPTY PRIVATE SECTOR HOME 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide an overview to the committee of the measures that are being developed 
by the council to encourage owners of empty properties to bring them back into use 
in light of the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA).  
 

 

Background 
 
The CAA stated that ‘The previous four district councils were not proactive in 
managing the quality of private sector housing. Performance in bringing empty 
homes back into use has been weak….’  
 
The previous district council’s considered Empty Homes work as low priority and the 
observation made by the CAA  is recognised as providing an accurate picture.  
 

 

Main Consideration for the Committee 
 
Reason for Bring Empty Homes Back into Use 
The advantages of bringing empty  properties back into use include: 

1. Increasing the housing supply. 
2. Brings about an improvement to the street sc
[...]
t repaired and improve to a standard suitable for 
letting. The council or a named agent would manage the property for a set period of 
time using the rent to pay for the repairs and letting costs throughout the period of 
lease. Each offer of assistance would be negotiated on a case by case basis. A 
running account would be maintained by the council or named agent. Any surpluses 
returned to the owner. The property would at the end of the lease period be returned 
to the landlord in the improved condition ready to sale or let.  

The cost of refurbishment should not exceed £20,000. The property would be let at 
the local reference rent. 

 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         
 
ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE  
2 MARCH 2009 

 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update to members on progress against climate change 
objectives and the resources available to deliver these objectives as requested 
following the report presented on 3 November 2009. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
That the Committee notes the information in this report on: 
 
a) progress made against climate change objectives 
 
b) proposed work programme for 2010/11 
 
c) resources available to deliver against climate change objectives  
 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
A briefing on carbon trading and resourcing of the climate change team was provided 
to members of the Select Committee on 3 November 2009.  Members requested a 
progress update to be made available at their meeting of 2 March 2010. 
 

 

ALISTAIR CUNNINGHAM 
Service Director, Economy and Enterprise 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 1

CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To update members on: 
a) progress made against climate change objectives 
b) proposed work programme for 2010/11 
c) resources available to deliver against climate change objectives  

 
Background 
 

2. In November 2009, the Committee considered a report 
[...]
ary announced the results of the ‘pathfinder’ round for the 
scheme with 166 applications asking for £22 million.  Defra allocated £2.5 million to a 
total of 562 homes countrywide. 
 
Kennet District Council had applied for grants to cover schemes in Easterton and 
Urchfont.  Both applications were unsuccessful. 
 
Stage Two Allocations 
 
Information is being compiled on a flooding database and some information was 
used to formulate the bids made in the 2nd tranche of applications. 
 
Applications for funding from round two were submitted by Wiltshire Council in 
December 2009 as set out in the table below: 
 
 

COMMUNITY PROPERTIES 
AFFECTED 

AMOUNT 
REQUESTED 

FLOODING RECORD 

    

Dauntsey 46 Residential £345,000 Twice in 10 years 

Easterton 10 Residential + 1 £82,500 Three times in 12 years 

Ham 6 Residential £45,000 Twice in 6 years 

Purton 41 Residential £307,500 Last flooded 2007 

Shalbourne 22 Residential £165,000 Twice in 5 years 

Warminster 2 Residential  £15,000 Twice in 8 years 

Crudwell 22 residential £157,500 Four times in 6 years 

Cricklade 9 residential £67,500 Twice in 07 and 08 
 

We are awaiting notification of the success o f any of these bids. 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

     
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE (ESC)   
3rd March 2010 

 
 

PROGRESS REPORT – GYPSY & TRAVELLER STRATEGY 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

The Gypsy and Traveller strategy project group was formed in September 
2009.  Work is now underway to create a strategy and supporting processes 
to deliver a coordinated and effective approach to service provision for and 
interaction with Gypsy & Traveller communities.   
 
This report informs the Environmental Select Committee of the progress of 
this project, and presents the aims and objectives of strategy.  Approval of 
and commitment to the new approach will be sought from Cabinet in April 
2010. 
 
The project group proposes that;  
The overall aim of Gypsy and Traveller strategy is that by 2015, service 
provision and engagement with Gypsy and Traveller communities will be 
strengthened, coordinated and in line with our aims to create strong and 
resilient communities, with the needs of those communities balanced 
against the needs of the settled population.   
 
This report details some of the actions that the project group propose to take 
in order to achieve this overall aim. 
      
 

 
Proposal 
 
It is proposed that the ESC;  

1. Note the progress of the Gypsy and Traveller strategy project  

2. Note the aims and objectives of the strategy  

3. Scrutinise the strategy proposal to ensure a good fit with organisational 
goals and wider partnership objectives 

4. Recommend the acceptance and adoption of the strategy to Cabinet in 
April.  
 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 59



 

 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 

1. To enable Member understanding of the strategy aims and the action plan 

2. To secure support and commitment for a change in approach to service 
delivery and engagement with Gypsy and Traveller communities with the 
emphasis on a more a more coordinated response to the needs of these 
communities.   

3. To secure ESC backing/validation of the change in approach, and of the 
submission of the strategy to Cabinet 
 

 

 
Authors: Graham Hogg, Service Director for Housing - Chair of the Gypsy and 
Traveller Corporate Project Team 
 
Mayur Bhatt, Head of Equality and Diversity  – Project Advisor  
 
Contact:  Rachel Goff, Gypsy and Traveller Strategy Project Manager 01225 
718455           Rachel.Goff@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE (ESC) 
3rd March 2010 
 

 
PROGRESS REPORT – GYPSY & TRAVELLER STRATEGY 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is: 

- To update the Environment Select Committee on the progress of the 
Gypsy and Traveller strategy project 

-  To provide the aims and objectives of the strategy to enable the 
Environ

Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD ON 2 MARCH 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM Iil, COUNTY HALL,
TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Clir Chuck Berry, Clir Rosemary Brown (Vice-Chairman), Clir Brian Dalton, Clir Peter Doyle,
Clir Jose Green, Clir Mollie Groom (Chairman), Clir Alan Hill, Clir Chris Humpbhries,

Clir Tom James MBE, Clir Stephen Oldrieve and Clir Leo Randall

Also Present:

Clir John Brady, Clir Peter Colmer, Clir Linda Conley, Clir Tony Deane, Clir David Jenkins,
Clir Jeff Osborn, Clir Toby Sturgis and Clir Dick Tonge

49. Apologies and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Clir Nigel Carter.

50. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 January 2010 were approved
as a correct record.

51. Declarations of Interests

No declarations of interest were received.

52. Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman reported that George Batten, Corporate Director Transport,
Environment and Leisure would be leaving the authority this month. Following
his departure an organisational restructure would take place. Transport,
Environment and Leisure and Economic Development, Planning and Housing
would be replaced by the department for Neighbourhood and Planning headed
by Mark Boden. The Committee would be responsible for scrutinising the
services within this department.



53.

54.

Public Participation

There was no public participation.

Making Best Use of Existing Housing - Empty Private Sector Home

The Budget and Performance Task Group considered the Comprehensive Area
Assessment (CAA) at it's last meeting and recommended that the Environment
Select Committee considered the way in which the Council managed affordable
housing across the County.

A report by the Head of Private Sector Housing was submitted which provided
an overview of the measures being developed to bring vacant private sector
housing back into use.

Clir John Brady, Cabinet member for Economic Development, Planning and
Housing; Graham Hogg, Service Director, Housing and James Hudson, Head of
Private Sector Housing attended the meeting to answer any questions arising
from the report.

Ensuing discussion included an acknowledgement of the need and challenge to
recruit to the post of Empty Homes Officer. This included whether the Job
Evaluation Questionnaire, part-time status of the post and salary provided a true
reflection of the needs of the role. Options on ways to resolve the issue
included the possibility of sharing the resource with neighbouring authorities
and investigating whether the job description could be amended.

Further discussion included the rights of private landlords and the need for their
cooperation to reduce empty homes numbers and ways in which private
landlords could be incentivised to work with the Council to bring empty homes
back in to use. It was also noted that empty homes information was currently
generated from the four different Council Tax systems in place within the four
hubs although an integrated system would be procured to address this.

The issue of vacant homes within the housing authorities’ arena was also raised
although this was understood to be an issue for discussion outside of the
meeting.

Resolved:

1. To note the report.

2. To receive an update on the key issues raised by Councillors at the
May meeting of the Committee.



59.

Climate Change Update

A report was submitted by the Service Director Economy and Enterprise which
provided an update on progress made against climate change objectives, the
proposed work programme and resources available to deliver the objectives.

The report follows consideration of the item at the November 2009 meeting
where a further update as outlined above was requested.

Clir John Brady, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning and
Housing, Alastair Cunningham, Service Director Economy and Enterprise and
Ariane Crampton, Head of Climate Change attended the meeting to answer any
questions arising from the report.

Ensuing discussion included clarification that the carbon management plan was
on track to be delivered to Cabinet in April and that work was taking place with
the Energy Saving Trust to produce an action plan to reduce the authority’s
carbon footprint. Note was also made that the installation of smart meters (to
include the use and maintenance of meters in schools and other council
buildings) would achieve an energy bill saving of 2% and that the installation
should be concluded by March 2011.

An acknowledgement was provided that in order to achieve climate change
targets it would be necessary for all Officers to work together with the Climate
Change team and a proposal was subsequently made that job specifications
should therefore include responsibility to adhere to the authority’s corporate
climate change targets.

Further discussion included that collaborative working was already taking place
with the Army (acknowledged to be the largest employer within Wiltshire at
present) to find ways to encourage those living and working within Wiltshire to
reduce the carbon footprint. Wiltshire Council had already taken part in a
carbon trading simulation exercise and would continue with a more
sophisticated exercise for the following year as a measure to meet the
mandatory Carbon Reduction Commitment which would come into force on 1
April 2010.

Finally a request that the work programme should be recirculated to members
of the committee based on time-frame rather than objective was received.

Resolved:
1) That the Committee notes the information in the report on:
a) progress made against climate change objectives

b) the proposed work programme for 2010/11



56.

c) resources available to deliver against climate change
objectives.

2) That a revised work programme will be circulated in time-frame
order.

3) That a further update on the Climate Change Strategy will be
submitted for consideration by the Committee in July.

4) To recommend to the Cabinet member responsible for Staffing that

job specifications should include responsibility to the authority’s
corporate climate change targets.

Flood Risk Management

A report from the Corporate Director Transport Environment and Leisure was
submitted which provided details of the current position regarding flood risk
management and response arrangements within Wiltshire.

The report follows consideration of the item in September 2009 where a further
update was requested for March 2010.

CliIr Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Highways and Maintenance, Tracy Carter,
Service Director Waste Management Services and John Edwards, Deputy
County Emergency Planning Officer attended the meeting to answer questions
arising from the report.

Clir Tonge clarified that following the amalgamation of the Transport,
Environment and Leisure (TEL) and Economic Development, Planning and
Housing (EDPH) departments, Parvis Khansari would take over responsibility of
the Flood Risk Management Group. Clarification was also provided that the Pitt
Review and Flooding and Water Management Bill would require a greater
investment of resource amongst the team.

Ensuing discussion included the need for landowners to take responsibility of
land maintenance with clarification that the legal services team were
investigating how this could be achieved, that a list of schemes was currently
being compiled to establish work concluded for release through Community
Area Information Packs and that work was being done with water companies
relating to flooding as a result of water run-off into sewers.

The flooding questionnaire (attached as Appendix 2 of the Report and circulated
to all parish and town councils) was acknowledged as a good example of
collaborative working to address flooding issues. The Committee also
recognised the importance of the forthcoming Flood Fair mentioned within the
report and requested further details on when and where this would take place.



o7.

It was hoped that the Flood Risk Management Plan would be available for
consultation in August/September 2010.

Resolved:
1) To note the report.

2) To receive a Flood Risk Management update in December.

Gypsy & Traveller Strateqy - Progress Report

In September 2009 the Gypsy and Traveller Strategy Project Group was formed
to create a strategy which would incorporate processes to deliver a coordinated
and effective approach to service provision for and interaction with the gypsy
and traveller communities.

Clir Jose Green, as the appointed Select Committee representative, provided
an overview of the work of the Project Group. A report by the Service Director
for Housing (and Chair of the Gypsy and Traveller Corporate Project Team) and
Head of Equality and Diversity was also presented which provided details of the
progress, aims and objectives of the strategy.

Clir Toby Sturgis, Cabinet Member Waste, Property and Environment, Graham
Hogg, Service Director Housing and Rachel Goff, Project Manager were in
attendance to answer any questions arising for the report.

Ensuing discussion included a request for clarification on the report submitted to
Cabinet on Gypsy and Traveller site allocation and the outcome of this meeting.
Clir Toby Sturgis clarified that Cabinet had agreed to the methodology behind
site allocation within Wiltshire and not site location.

Further discussion included that those living on canal boats with a cruising
license were included within the gypsy and traveller community category, that
the existing cost of enforcement of unauthorised sites was likely to be
significantly reduced following clarification of the methodology behind site
allocation and that the training organised for 19 March was now to be
reorganised.

The Committee also discussed their future involvement in the scrutiny of this
subject and agreed to delegate continued responsibility to Cllir Jose Green as
the Scrutiny representative on the Project Group.



58.

59.

60.

Resolved:

1. To note the progress, aims and objectives of the Gypsy and
Traveller strategy project.

2. That the Committee recommends acceptance and adoption of the
approach and commitment to the strategy to Cabinet in April.

3. That future updates on the work of the Gypsy and Traveller Strategy

Project Group will be received by Clir Jose Green as and when
appropriate.

Waste Strateqy

The Committee was asked to note the response received from the Cabinet
member on the recommendations received from the Environment Select
Committee as outlined in the blue sheet papers.

Clir Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Waste, Property and Environment
attended the meeting to answer any questions arising from the response.

Ensuing discussion concluded that waste collection and disposal would be
reconsidered following the anticipated General Election.

Resolved:

1) To note the response provided by the Cabinet member for Waste,
Property and Environment.

2) To defer any scrutiny activity into waste collection until after the
general election when future national policy would be determined.

Forward Work Programme

The Committee noted the Forward Work Plan.

Date of next Meeting

The Committee is asked to note that the date of the next meeting has been re-
scheduled to 11 May 2010 and not 18 May 2010 as previously advised.



(Duration of meeting: 10.30 am - 1.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Sharon Smith, of Democratic &
Members’ Services, direct line (01225) 718378, e-mail
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115



